
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 19 December 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. Its 

focus will be on the Children’s Services Integration Project. 
  

Membership: 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
 

Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Hayley Spencer 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
Miss Tracy Cornelius Primary Head Teacher Representative 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Head Teacher Representative 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Mr John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
James Wilkins Children & Young People's Representative 
Mr Paul Daniel Further Education Representative 

 

 
RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound record
[...]
hose wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 12th December in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Thursday 14th December. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Corporate Parenting Panel Six-Month Update (Pages 15 - 26) 

 An update to the Children’s Select Committee on the progress and 
achievements of the Corporate Parenting Panel is included. This fulfils the 
requirement to provide a six-monthly update to the committee on progress 
made against each of the panel’s strategic priorities. 



Page 4 

 

 
A full annual report will be presented to Children’s Select at the end of the 
financial year. Members are asked to provide any comments or questions on 
the update. 

7   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Task Group Interim 
Report (Pages 27 - 34) 

 The interim report of the CAMHS task group following its first initial scoping 
meeting on 22 November 2017 is included. 
 
The report recommends that Children’s Select Committee ask the CAMHS task 
group to: 

a) Consider the governance arrangements for the recommissioned CAHMS 
service; 

b) Explore and understand the new CAHMS model in comparison to the 
existing model and consider the evidence base for any changes. Then 
where appropriate, make recommendations to support its implementation 
and effectiveness; 

c) Look at existing data and ensure that the new model’s performance will 
be robustly monitored and benchmarked against this by the council, 
partners and by the proposed future scrutiny exercise; 

d) Consider access and referral points within the new CAHMS model and, 
as appropriate, make recommendations to maximise take-up by children 
and young people in need of support. 

8   Children’s Services Case Management System (Pages 35 - 40) 

 A report is included which provides information on progress with the 
procurement and implementation of the new Children’s Services Case 
Management System (CMS). 
 
The Children Services CMS programme of work commenced implementation in 
July 2017 following a 15-month procurement exercise for an integrated solution 
to replace up to five legacy databases. A phased approach across four phases 
was agreed. Phase 1 implementation has commenced with delivery planned for 
November 2018. 
 
Members are asked to comment on the reported progress. 

9   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 41 - 48) 

 A report by Terence Herbert, Corporate Director, is attached presenting an 
update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 

10   Task Group Updates (Pages 49 - 56) 

 A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 
Activity since the last meeting is attached. 
 
 



Page 5 

 

Also included is an update from the committee’s Education Transformation 
Board representative, Cllr Deborah Halik. 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached document showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme plus relevant 
items on the current Cabinet work programme. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 6th 
February at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 31 OCTOBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Christopher Devine, 
Cllr David Halik, Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Hayley Spencer, 
Cllr Roy While, Mr J Hawkins, Cllr Stewart Dobson (Substitute) and Cllr James Sheppard 
(Substitute) 
 
 
  

 
57 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Evans who was substituted by Cllr Sheppard 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
James Wilkins 
Dr Michael Thompson 
Miss Tracy Cornelius 
Mr Paul Daniels 
 

58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 05 
September 2017 as a correct record. 
 

59 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

60 Chairman's Announcements 
 

a) Cabinet Items At the 7th November Cabinet meeting it was heard that 
the following item would be considered: 
 
- Post-16 Area Wide Review of Education in Wiltshire 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
b) Julia Cramp It was announced that Julia Cramp would be leaving her 

position at Wiltshire Council. The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf 
of the committee for her work and co-operation as Associate Director for 
Commissioning, Performance and School Effectiveness. 
  

c) Jill Hughes It was announced that unfortunately due to Ms Hughes 
withdrawing from her position as a parent governor she would also have 
to step down from her position on the committee as the Primary Parent 
Governor Representative. Work for re-electing to the position on the 
committee would begin shortly. 
 

d) NCASS The Chairman explained that he had recently been to the 2017 
National Children a
[...]
s:- 
 

- National funding formula for schools and high needs block 
- Primary assessment in England - Consultation outcome 
- Maths and English functional skills: revised subject content 
- Academies Update 
- £20 million improvement programme for children’s social care 
- Corporate parenting, the local offer and personal adviser support – open 

consultation 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

- Revised guidance for virtual school heads and designated teachers – 
open consultation 

- Junior individual saving accounts for looked-after children 
- The Multi-Agency Response to Children Living with Domestic Abuse 
- Inspection of local authority children's services (ILACS) Pilot inspection 

update 
- Self-evaluation of social work practice 

 
Elizabeth Williams, Head of Finance Care, was in attendance and answered 
questions on the schools funding formula. A timetable had been set for the new 
formula, which included a short consultation period. This included going to 
Schools Forum. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update provided 
 

70 Task Group Updates 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update report 
 

71 Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work programme 
 

72 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Noted as Tuesday 19th December at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. With a pre-meeting briefing at 9.30am in the meeting room. 
 

73 Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 

Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 14



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
CHILDRENS SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
19 DECEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

Bi Annual Update from the Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide a bi-annual update to the Children’s Select Committee on the 

progress and achievements of the Corporate Parenting Panel.   
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 In January 2016 the Panel approved their Corporate Parenting Strategy for 

2016-18.  Copy attached as Appendix 1.  
 
2.2 Working together with children looked after and care leavers the Corporate 

Parenting Panel highlighted within this Strategy seven strategic priorities 
which if delivered will improve outcomes for both children looked after and 
care leavers.  

 
2.3 Corporate Parenting Panel have nominated a Cllr to act as lead member for 

each of the seven priorities. The lead Cllr will meet regularly with relevant 
officers, scrutinise data and plans, and where appropriate meet with young 
people. Feedback on progress is then provided at each meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 
2.4 The Corporate Parenting Strategy requires a six-monthly update to Children’s 

Select on the progress made against each strategic priority. This report 
provides this update. 

 
3. Update on Strategic Priorities 
 
3.1 Strengthen the Corporate Parenting Role and Corporate Parenting 

function across Wiltshire Council as a whole – Cllr Laura Mayes 
 

 Cllr Laura Mayes continues to chair the Corporate Parenting Panel, she also 
sits on the Looked After Children, Young People and Care Leavers 
Improvement Board and attends performance review meetings for relevant 
social work teams. Cllr Mayes is therefore well placed to provide Corporate 
Parenting Panel with a broad overview of performance across Families and 
Children’s Services.   

 In the last six months Cllr attendance at Panel has been good, new members 
have been welcomed to panel following elections in May and this has added a 
positive new dynamic to panel discussions. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 Panel’s relationship and contact with young people in care and care leavers has 
improved. The structure and frequency of Shared Guardian sessions have been 
changed to maximise the value of these events. A consistent group of Cllrs will 
now meet with a larger group of children. We have used the initial se
[...]
elp and 

preventative work; to help ensure that children and young people can have 

their mental health needs addressed, before they reach a crisis point. 

Membership 

10. The task group comprised the following membership (as at 22 November 

2017): 

 Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman) 

 Cllr Clare Cape 

 Cllr Gordon King 

 Cllr Hayley Spencer 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

11. Unfortunately Cllrs Cape and Spencer were unable to attend 22 November 

meeting and, due to a last minute conflict, the Cabinet Member was also 

unable to attend. Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chairman of Children’s Select Committee, 

attended the pre-meeting briefing as a guest attendee.  

                                                           
2 An associate represents the same role as a joint commissioner 

Page 28

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=10057&Ver=4


Evidence 

12. A presentation on the ‘Progress in raising standards of mental health for 

children and young people in Wiltshire’; which detailed the current landscape 

of CAMHS and what the re-commissioned CAMHS model hopes to achieve 

was delivered to the task group. 

 

13. Evidence was also received from James Fortune, Lead Commissioner; Susan 

Tanner, Head of Commissioning; Lucy Townsend, Director for Family and 

Children’s Services and Terence Herbert, Corporate Director for Children and 

Education. 

Deliberation 

14. Currently, Primary and Specialist CAMHS in Wiltshire are provided by Oxford 

Health NHS Foundation Trust, under separate but linked contracts. Wiltshire 

Council funds and holds the contract for Primary CAMHS (PCAMHS); which 

provides interventions and treatment for children and young people assessed 

as having mild to moderate mental health needs, whilst the Wiltshire CCG 

funds and holds the contract for specialist CAMHS (CAMHS); this service is 

for children and young people with more severe mental health difficulties. 

 

15. The Council’s budget for PCAMHS (2017/18)
[...]
tive, however, in order 

to accurately assess if and where they could add most value and therefore 

determine their Terms of Reference (ToR), it would be necessary to conduct 

further scoping meetings. 

 

28. The task group recognised that children and adolescent’s mental health was a 

priority of their parent committee, and they felt that it was important that they 

could add value by considering the governance arrangements of the re-

commissioned CAMHS service, as well as comparing and contrasting 

between the previous CAMHS model and the re-commissioned CAMHS 

model. However, they would be unable to monitor the effectiveness of the re-

commissioned CAMHS model until the appropriate data was available, from 

April 2019. 

 

29. NHS guidance for the Local Transformation Plan (LTP), which considers the 

whole remit of the CAMHS service, states that the relevant Local Authority 

needs to be a partner and thus engaged in the development of the LTP. The 

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-mental-health-services-for-young-people
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Draft-Wiltshire-CCG-LTP-CYP-Mental-Health-and-Wellbeing-2016.22.24.pdf
http://www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Draft-Wiltshire-CCG-LTP-CYP-Mental-Health-and-Wellbeing-2016.22.24.pdf


task group recognised that they had been established to concentrate on 

CAMHS itself. CAMHS is one means through which children and young 

people have their mental health outcomes improved and the task group felt 

that they could consider how Wiltshire Council is engaging with other services 

(partner agencies) in improving access to CAMHS. 

 

30. In order to assess and provide informed input on whether children and 

adolescents’ mental health needs have the opportunity to be met, the task 

group felt that they needed to consider the entire CAMHS model and how it 

was delivered. In other words, they felt that the remit of their work should have 

an important focus on governance, however, they felt that their parent 

committee may be expecting them to prioritise prevention as a focus, rather 

than governance.  

 

Recommendations 

 

1. That Children’s Select Committee ask the CAMHS task group to: 

a) Consider the governance arrangements for the recommissioned CAHMS 

service; 

b) Explore and understand the new CAHMS model in comparison to the existing 

model and consider the evidence base for any changes. Then where 

appropriate, make recommendations to support its implementation and 

effectiveness; 

c) Look at existing data and ensure that the new model’s performance will be 

robustly monitored and benchmarked against this by the council, partners and 

by the proposed future scrutiny exercise; 

d) Consider access and referral points within the new CAHMS model and, as 

appropriate, make recommendations to maximise take-up by children and 

young people in need of support. 

 

2. That in April 2019 Children’s Select Committee undertake a review of the 

performance of the recommissioned model, putting particular focus on the following 

indicators (plus any further indicators agreed by the task group as part of the work 

proposed under 1c above): 

• a reduction in hospital admissions for children and young people with mental 

health needs;  

• a reduction in self-harm; 

• a reduction in the prevalence of eating disorders among children and young 

people. 

• an improved uptake in young people accessing the service. 

 

Page 32



Cllr Phil Alford, Chairman of the CAMHS Task Group 

 

Report author: Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer. T: 01225 718062 E: 

natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Background Documents 

17 May 2016, Cabinet Report: Re-commissioning of Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) 

31 May 2016, Children’s Select Committee Report: Re-commissioning of Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

17 March 2015, Report of the work of the Children and Young People’s Mental 

Health Taskforce: ‘Future in Mind’ 

Wiltshire CCG, Local Transformation Plan 

 

Page 33

mailto:natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

Wiltshire Council      
    
Children’s Select  Committee 
  
Date 19 December 2017 
 

 
 

Children’s Services Case Management System Update 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Committee on the progress with the procurement and 

implementation of the new Children’s Services Case Management System. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Children Services CMS (Case Management Systems) Programme of 

work commenced implementation in July 2017 following a 15 month 

procurement exercise for an integrated solution that would replace up to five 

legacy databases. 

 

3. Following Procurement the contact was awarded to Liquidlogic to deliver a 

hosted solution in line with Children Services integrated working and provide 

a holistic view of the child and family. 

 
4. A phased approach across four phases was agreed. Phase 1 implementation 

has commenced with delivery planned for November 2018.   

 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
5. An overall ‘vision’ for future data recording and information sharing across 

Children Services and external partners has been produced and provides the 

scope for system change (appendix 1).  This feeds into the overall Children’s 

Transformation programme aligning with business processes.  Instead of 

needing to access five systems, staff will be able to have single sign on to 

one solution made up from several modules.  Staff are being consulted with 

and included in the overall design discussions. 

 

Phases 

6. The project is split into four phases with funding agreed for the first three 

phases: 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Phase 1 Summary of Scope Timescale – Go Live 

Start July 2017 

Children’s Social Care  
Early Help 
SEND 
Portals 

November 2018 

Phase 1A
[...]
 The consultation also includes the government’s plans for communicating these 

changes to parents, providers and local authorities, and the steps they will take to 
support their implementation. The consultation closes on the 15th January 2018. 
Details can be found here1. 

 
Eligibility for free school meals and the early years pupil premium under Universal 
Credit - consultation 

3. The DfE has launched a separate consultation on eligibility criteria for free school 
meals (FSM) and Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) under Universal Credit. This 
consultation includes proposals to introduce a criterion of ‘earned income’ threshold 
of £7,400 per annum. There will be protection for pupils who are currently eligible for 
FSM or EYPP so that they do not lose out under new eligibility criteria. Full details of 
the consultation, which closes on the 11th January 2018, can be accessed here2.  

 
Guidance on criminal record checks  

4. Ofsted has published Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) guidance for people who 
work directly with children or run a childcare organisation e.g. childminders; nannies 
and playgroup owners. DBS checks are also required for any adults living with a 
childminder who looks after children in their home. The guidance is available here3.  

 
Consultation on the regulatory framework for National Assessments 

5. Ofqual has published a consultation on the regulatory framework for National 
Assessments (EYFSP and national curriculum assessments). The existing 
framework can be found here4. The main changes being proposed are: 
 to bring the framework up-to-date by reflecting changes to the bodies responsible 

for developing and delivering national assessments 
 to provide greater transparency and clarity about how we regulate, including by 

introducing a section explaining in more detail our regulatory approach, 
regulatory tools and our focus on the validity of national assessments 

 making sure our expectations of responsible bodies focus on outcomes such as 
validity, rather than prescribing certain administrative approaches 

                                                 
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/free-early-years-entitlement-for-2-year-olds-under-universal-credit 
2 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/eligibility-for-free-school-meals-and-the-early-years-pupil-premium-under-

universal-credit 
3 https://www.gov.uk/guidance/criminal-record-checks-for-childminders-and-childcare-workers 
4 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-framework-for-national-assessments 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/free-early-years-entitlement-for-2-year-olds-under-universal-credit
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/eligibility-for-free-school-meals-and-the-early-years-pupil-premium-under-universal-credit
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/criminal-record-checks-for-childminders-and-childcare-workers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulatory-framework-for-national-assessments


 to make more explicit our expectations relating to assessment purpose and to 
strengthen our expectations about risks that should be escalated to us by 
responsible bodies 

 
6. The link to the consultation and proposed new framework is here5. The deadline for 

responses is 20th December 2017.  
 

7. Ofqual has also recently published research relating to key stage 2 testing which can 
be found here6.  

 
Elective Home Education  

8. A Private Member’s Bill on home education had its second reading in the House of 
Lords. The Bill, if passed, would institute a duty for local authorities to monitor the 
educational, physical and emotional development of children receiving elective home 
education in England and Wales, and for a parent to register home-educated children 
with the local authority. Full details of the paper can be accessed here7.  

 
Academies Update 

9. Number in Wiltshire at the beginning of December 2017: 
 

Sponsored academ
[...]
/www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-education-and-apprenticeships-raising-awareness 

New Close Primary School 

Page 42

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/regulating-national-assessments
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/research-into-national-curriculum-testing-at-key-stage-2
http://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/LLN-2017-0084
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/relationships-and-sex-education-for-the-21st-century
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/technical-education-and-apprenticeships-raising-awareness


local authorities to take which can help young people get involved in NCS. More 
details can be found here10.  

 
Revised statutory guidance for transport to education and training for people aged 16 
to 18 

14. The statutory guidance for transport to education and training for people aged 16 to 
18 has been updated and published.  The aim of the post-16 transport guidance is to 
provide all the relevant information needed to help local councils fulfil their duty when 
considering the need for transport support for young people, including those with 
SEND, to access further education and training.  There are no changes to the policy 
but clarifications have been made. The updated guidance can be found here11.  

 
Guidance on statutory visits to children with special educational needs and 
disabilities or health conditions in long-term residential settings 

15. The DfE has published Statutory Guidance on visiting children with special 
educational needs and disabilities or health conditions in long term residential care. 
The guidance is aimed primarily at local authorities, health bodies and health or 
educational establishments. 

 
16. Based on The Visits to Children in Long-Term Residential Care Regulations 2011, 

the guidance covers safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children and young 
people placed in residential schools, hospitals, and other residential establishments 
for consecutive peri
[...]
to central 
government on how we are 
fulfilling our apprenticeship 
target. 

 Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Education and 
Skills 

Ariane 
Crampton, 
Joanne Pitt 
 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Parenting Panel Six-Month Update
	7 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Task Group Interim Report
	8 Children’s Services Case Management System
	9 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education
	10 Task Group Updates
	ETB Update

	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 DECEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Roy While, Dr M Thompson, 
Miss Sarah Busby, Mr J Hawkins, Mr P Daniel, Cllr Stewart Dobson (Substitute) and 
Cllr James Sheppard (Substitute) 
 
  

 
74 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mary Douglas  
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Deborah Halik  
Cllr David Halik 
Ms Tracy Cornelius 
 
Cllr Cuthbert was substituted by Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr David Halik was substituted by Cllr Stewart Dobson 
 

75 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved  
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Children’s Select Committee 
meeting held on 31st October 2017. 
 

76 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

77 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 

a) Cabinet items 
 
It was noted that on 30th January Cabinet would consider the following item: 
 

- School Admissions Policy 2019/2020 
  
b) Welcome to Alan Stubbersfield 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alan Stubbersfield as the interim Director for Education 
and Skills. 
 

78 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

79 Corporate Parenting Panel Six-Month Update 
 
Cllr Mayes introduced the six-monthly update to the committee on progress 
made against each of the panel’s strategic priorities. 
 
The panel had noted that there was more work required on the monitoring of 
KPI’s. At present a dataset was provided for the panel, with an accompanying 
commentary from Martin Davis. It was hoped that the specific priorities agreed 
by the panel and assigned to each meeting would provide a clearer focus and 
allow for a “deeper dive” into the data. 
 
The panel have nominated a councillor to act as lead member for each of the 
seven priorities. This lead councillor will meet regularly with relevant officers, 
scrutinise data and plans, and where appropriate meet with young people.  
 
It was explained that at meetings of the Corporate Parenting Panel, members 
will focus on one individual strategic priority per meeting. At the meetings, the 
panel’s lead member for the priority will be introduced and asked to provide an 
update and information. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the sixth-month update from the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
To note the progress made by the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
To add Cllr Chris Devine to the Children in Care Leavers Rapid Scrutiny 
Exercise membership. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

80 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Task Group 
Interim Report 
 
Chairman of the task group, Cllr Phil Alford, introduced the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) task group’s interim report.  
 
The task group had received a presentation on the ‘Progress in raising 
standards of mental health for children and young people in Wiltshire’. This 
presentation detailed the current landscape of CAMHS and what the re-
commissioned CAMHS model hopes to achieve. 
 
The task group felt that they needed to consider the entire CAMHS model and 
how it was delivered. In order to do this, they felt that the remit of their work 
should have a focus on governance. 
 
It was noted that prevention was key in the consideration of CAMHS, and that 
accessing CAMHS services should be considered as a last resort. The task 
group would be looking holistically at early intervention to understand its context 
and where it will sit within the strategy. 
 
Clarification was given that the reference to “part two” in the report was in 
regard to the second load of work for the task group, rather than information to 
be considered in private. 
 
Task Group task group: 
 

a) Consider the governance arrangements for the recommissioned 
CAHMS service; 
 

b) Explore and understand the new CAHMS model in comparison to 
the existing model and consider the evidence base for any changes. 
Then where appropriate, make recommendations to support its 
implementation and effectiveness; 
 

c) Look at existing data and ensure that the new model’s performance 
will be robustly monitored and benchmarked against this by the 
council, partners and by the proposed future scrutiny exercise; 
 

d) Consider access and referral points within the new CAHMS model 
and, as appropriate, make recommendations to maximise take-up 
by children and young people in need of support; 
 

e) Investigate how the new CAMHS contract sits within the wider 
context of mental healthcare services. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

f) To perform a review of the performance of the recommissioned 
model with a focus on: 
- a reduction in hospital admissions for children and young 

people with mental health needs; 
- a reduction in self-harm; 
- a reduction in the prevalence of eating disorders among 

children and young people; 
- an improved uptake in young people accessing the service; 
- Any other indicators agreed by the task group through their 

work. 
 

81 Children’s Services Case Management System 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes introduced the report providing information on progress with 
the procurement and implementation of the new Children’s Services Case 
Management System (CMS). 
 
The CMS Programme of work commenced implementation in July 2017 
following a 15month procurement exercise for an integrated solution that would 
replace up to five legacy databases. Following procurement the contact was 
awarded to Liquidlogic to deliver a hosted solution in line with Children Services 
integrated working and provide a holistic view of the child and family. 
 
A phased approach across four phases was agreed. Phase 1 implementation 
has commenced with delivery planned for November 2018.  Phase 1(a) of the 
implementation was currently scheduled to go live in spring 2019. The 
committee questioned whether the software to be used for CMS would be 
sufficiently futureproof. It was explained that as the CMS would be hosted by 
Liquidlogic it would also be maintained by them. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update provided on the Children’s Services Case Management 
System. 
 
To receive an update on progress of the Children’s Services Case 
Management System in 12 months. 
 

82 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
Alan Stubbersfield presented a report which provided an update on 
developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department for 
Education from October 2017 to December 2017 as follows: 
 

 Free early years entitlement for 2 year olds under Universal Credit 

 Eligibility for free school meals and the early years pupil premium under 
Universal Credit – consultation 

 Guidance on criminal record checks 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Consultation on the regulatory framework for National Assessments 

 Elective Home Education 

 Academies Update 

 Relationships and Sex Education for the 21st Century 

 Technical education and apprenticeships: raising awareness 

 New NCS guidance for local authorities 

 Revised statutory guidance for transport to education and training for 
people aged 16 to 18 

 Guidance on statutory visits to children with special educational needs 
and disabilities or health conditions in long-term residential settings 

 Restraint and restrictive intervention: draft guidance 

 SEND – single route of redress national trial 

 Launch of the consultation on revisions to the 'Working Together to 
Safeguard Children' guidance and draft regulations 

 Child and family social work assessment and accreditation system 

 Safeguarding Strategy for Unaccompanied asylum seeking and refugee 
children 

 Care of unaccompanied migrant children and child victims of modern 
slavery 

 Reforms to National Referral Mechanism announced 

 Internet safety strategy - a consultation 

 Fostering judgement 

 Review of children and young people's mental health services: Phase 
one report 

 Post-custody young offender restrictions: guidance 

 ILACS frameworks published 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update provided. 
 

83 Task Group Updates 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update report. 
 

84 Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work programme. 
 

85 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Noted as Tuesday 6th February 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

86 Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30am – 12:20pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 

direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


